## **Notice of Exemption**

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife Region 1 - Northern 601 Locust Street Redding, California 96001



**Project Title:** Montague Grenada Weir Modification (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2018-0710-R1)

**Project Location (include county):** The project is located on the Shasta River, in the County of Siskiyou, State of California.

**Project Description:** The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2018-0710-R1, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to Shasta Valley Resource Conservation District.

The project is limited to modification of the existing Montague-Grenada measurement weir on the Shasta River to provide unimpaired salmonid passage throughout all life stages, as depicted in final plans prepared by Cascades Stream Solutions dated June 21, 2019 and as accepted by CDFW Engineering in an email dated May 31, 2019. Equipment may include excavators, backhoes, cement saws and machinery and tools for pouring concrete, dump trucks, pick-ups, and equipment carriers or lowboys. Access to the site will be from Montague-Grenada Road and instream work area will be isolated from the Shasta River. Minimal equipment will be in the Shasta River as much of the work can be done from the right bank. Water within the work area will be pumped onto the adjacent floodplain/terrace and allowed to infiltrate away from the stream. Vegetation will be removed along the north bank above and below the existing weir and measurement facilities with one to two excavators/backhoes Some bank excavation will also occur.

Upon completion, Permittee will manage flashboards for an interim period until another party is identified to perform this task. Vegetation and sediment maintenance will be performed by the Scott Valley and Shasta Valley Watermaster District.

Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Person or Publi	c Agency Carrying Out Project: Si	hasta Valley Resource	Conservation District (530)	572-3120
Exempt Status:				
☐ Statut	ory Exemption.			
	orical Exemption. Type – Class 1; C	alifornia Code of Reg	ulations, title 14, section	15301,
Operation, repair	, maintenance, permitting, leasing, lic	censing, or minor altera	ation of existing public or pr	ivate
structures, faciliti	es, mechanical equipment, or topogr	raphical features, involv	ing negligible or no expans	ion of use
beyond that exist	ing at the time of the lead agency's d	determination.		

**Reasons why project is exempt:** The Project is limited to operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features with negligible or no expansion.

CDFVV Contact Person: Brad Henderson (530) 225-2362		
Signature: Ond The	Date:	7/18/19
Brad Henderson Aquatic Conservation Planning Supervisor		

Date received for filing at OPR: